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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 255

(Vetoedin Part)

AN ACT toamend 71.05 (6) (a) 15., 71.08 (1) (intro.), 71.21 (4), 71.26 (2) (a), 71.34 (1) (g), 71.45 (2) (a) 10. and
77.92(4); andto create 20.143 (1) (dk), 20.143 (1) (ik), 71.07 (5b), 71.07 (5d), 71.10 (4) (gwb), 71.10 (4) (gx), 71.28
(5b), 71.30 (3) (eop), 71.47 (5b), 71.49 (1) (eop), 560.03 (25), 560.03 (26), 560.26E0=21tb of the statutewlat-
ing to: creating a technology commercialization grant and loan program, creating an angel investment tax credit and
anearly stage seed investment tax credit, facilitatiegdevelopment of certain investor networks, and granting rule—
makingauthority and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1b. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appromfiate, insert the following amounts
for the purposes indicated:

2003-04 2004-05
20.143 Commece, department of
1) ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
(dk) Technology commercialization grant and
loan program; assistance GPR B -0- $2,600,000
SecTioN 1m. 20.143 (1) (dK) of the statutes is created Section 3. 71.05 (6) (a) 15. othe statutes, as
to read: affectedby 2003 Wisconsin Act 99is amended teead:
20.143(1) (dk) Technology commeialization grant 71.05(6) (a) 15. The amount of the credits computed

andloan piogram; assistanceBiennially, the amounts  unders. 71.07 (2dd), (2de), (2di), (2dj), (2dL), (2dm),
in the schedule fagrants and loans under s. 560.275 (2). (2dr), (2ds), (2dx), (3g), (3s)-an8t), (5b), and (5dand

SecTioN 2. 20.143(1) (ik) of the statutes is created not passed through by a partnership, limited liability
to read: companypr tax—optioncorporation that has added that

20.143(1) (ik) Technology commeialization grant amountto the partnership; companys, or tax—option
andloan piogram; repaymentsAll moneys received in  corporation’sncome under s. 71.21 (4) ¢1.34 (1) (9).
repaymentf grants and loanmade under s. 560.275 (2), SecTioN 4. 71.07 (5b) of the statutes is created to
to be used for grants and loans under s. 560.275 (2). read:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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71.07(5b) EARLY STAGESEEDINVESTMENT CREDIT. (@)
Definitions. In this subsection:

1. “Claimant” means a person who files a claim under
this subsection.

2. “"Fund manager’means an investment fund -man
agercertified under s. 560.205 (2).

(b) Filing claims. For taxable years beginning after
Decembel, 2004, subject to the limitations provided
underthis subsection and s. 560.205, a claimant may
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investmentmade directly in a qualified new business
venturein the taxable year

(c) Limitations. 1. The maximum amount of the
creditsthat may be claimed under this subsection for all
taxableyears combined is $30,000,000.

2. The maximum amount of a claimanihvestment
thatmay be used as the basis for a credit under this sub
sectionis $500,000 for each investment made directly in
abusiness certified under s. 560.205 (1).

claim as a credit against the tax imposed under ss. 71.02 3. For a claimant who is a nonresident or part-year

and71.08, up to the amount of those tax@spercent of
the claimants initial investment paid in the taxable year
to a fund manager that the fund manager invests in a busi
nesscertified under s. 560.205 (1).

(c) Limitations. 1. The maximum amount of the
creditsthat maybe claimed under this subsection and ss.
71.28 (5b) and 71.47 (5b) for all taxable years combined
is $35,000,000.

2. Partnerships, limited liability companies, and tax—
option corporations may not claim the credit unttes
subsectionbut the eligibility for and the amount of, the
creditare based on their payment of amounts upder
(b). A partnership, limited liability compangr tax—op
tion corporationshall compute the amount of credit that
eachof its partners, members, slnareholders may claim
andshall provide that information to each of them. Part
ners,members ofimited liability companies, and share
holdersof tax—option corporations may claim the credit
in proportion to their ownership interest or as specially
allocatedin their oganizational documents.

(d) Administration. Section 71.28 (4) (e) to (h), as it
appliesto the credit under s. 71.28 (4), applieghe
creditunder this subsection.

SecTioN 5. 71.07 (5d) of the statutes is created to
read:

71.07(5d) ANGEL INVESTMENT CREDIT. (@) Defini-
tions. In this subsection:

1. “Bona fide angel investment” means a purchase of
an equity interest, or any other expenditure, as deter
minedby rule under s. 560.205, that is madeby of the
following:

a. An individual who reviews new businesses oF pro
posednew businesses for potential investment of the
individual’s money

b. A network of individuals who satisfy subd. 1.

2. “Claimant” means an individual who files a claim
underthis subsection.

3. “Qualified new business venture” means a busi
nessthat is certified under s. 560.205 (1).

(b) Filing claims. Subject to the limitations provided
in this subsection and in s. 560.205, a claimant cfeisn

residentof this state and whis a single person or a mar
ried person filing a separate return, multiply the credit for
which the claimant is eligible under p#b) by a fraction,
the numerator of which is the individual'YMsconsin
adjustedgross income and the denominator of whgh
the individual's federal adjustedross income. If a
claimantis married and files a joint returand if the
claimantor the claiman$ spouse, or both, are nonresi
dentsor part-year residents of this state, multiply the
creditfor which the claimant is eligible under pér) by

a fraction, the numerator afhich is the coupleg’joint
Wisconsinadjusted gross income and the denominator of
which is the couplg’joint federal adjusted gross income.

(d) Administration. 1. If an investment for which a
claimantclaims a credit under patb) is held by the
claimantfor less than one yedhe claimant shall pay to
thedepartment, in themanner prescribed by the depart
ment,the amount of the credit that the claimant received
relatedto the investment.

2. Section 71.28 (4) (e) to (h), as it applies to the credit
unders. 71.28 (4), applies tbe credit under this subsec
tion.

3. Subsection (9e) (d), to tlextent that it applies to
the credit under that subsection, applies to the credit
underthis subsection.

SecTion 6. 71.08 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2003 Wisconsin Act 99is amended teead:

71.08(1) ImposiTioN. (intro.) If the tax imposedn
a natural person, married couple filing jointlyustor
estateunder s. 71.02, not considering the credits under ss.
71.07(1), (2dd), (2de), (2di), (2dj), (2dL), (2dr), (2ds),
(2dx), (2fd), (3m), (3s), (3t)._(5b). (5d)6), and(%e),
71.28(1dd), (1de), (1di), (1dj), (1dL), (1ds), (1dx), (1fd),
(2m), (3), and (3t) and 71.47 (1dd), (1de), (1di), (1dj),
(1dL), (1ds), (1dx), (1fd), (2m), (3), an@t) and subchs.
VIII and IX and payments to other states undéL €7
(7), is less than the tax undéis section, there is imposed
onthat natural person, married couple filing jointhast
or estate, instead of the tax under s. 71.02, an alternative
minimumtax computed as follows:

SecTioN 7. 71.10 (4) (gwb) of thetatutes is created

as a credit against the tax imposed under s. 71.02 orto read:

71.08,up to the amount of those taxes, in each taxable
yearfor 2 years, beginning witthe taxable year in which
the claimants initial investment is made, an amount
equalto 12.5 percent of the claimambona fide angel

71.10(4) (gwb) Early stage seed investment credit
unders. 71.07 (5b).

SecTioN 8. 71.10 (4) (gx) of the statutes is created to
read:
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71.10(4) (gx) Angel investment credit under s. 71.07 71.07 (5b) and 71.47 (5b) for all taxable years combined

(5d). is $35,000,000.
SecTion 9. 71.21 (4) of the statutes, adeafted by 2. Partnerships, limited liability companies, and tax—
2003Wisconsin Act 99is amended to read: option corporations may not claim the credit untes

71.21(4) Credits computed by a partnership under s. subsectionbut the eligibility for and the amount of, the
71.07 (2dd), (2de), (2di), (2dj), (2dL), (2dmj2ds), creditare based on their payment of amounts upder
(2dx), (39), (3s)-and3t), and (Sbjpnd passed through (b). A partnership, limited liability compangr tax—op

partnersshall be added to the partnershijpicome. tion corporationshall compute the amount of credit that
SectioN 10. 71.26(2) (a) of the statutes, adeafted  eachof its partners, members, sirareholders may claim
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 99is amended to read: andshall provide that information to each of them. Part

71.26(2) (a) Corporations in general. The “net  npers members ofimited liability companies, and share

income” of a corporation means the gross income as holdersof tax—option corporations may claim the credit
computedunder the Internal Revenue Codevaxdified iy proportion to their ownership interest or as specially

undersut_). (3)minus the amount of recapture under s. j||ocatedn their oganizational documents.

71.28(1di) plus the amount qf credit comp_uted under s. (d) Administration. Subsection (4) (e) to (h), as it
71.28(1), (3), (4), and (5) minus, as provided under s. 5pjiesto the credit under sub. (4), appliesthe credit
71.28(3) (c) 7., the amount of the credit under s. 71.28 | ,qerthis subsection.

(3) that thetaxpayer added to income under this para SecTion 12. 71.30 (3) (eop) of the statutescieated
graphat the time that the taxpayer first claimed the credit {5 oo:

plus the amount of the credit computed under s. 71.28 71.30(3) (eop) Early stage seed investmeredit
(1dd), (1de),(1di), (1dj), (1dL), (1dm), (1ds), (1dx), (39), nders. 71.28 (5h).

and (3t). and (Sbiand not passed through by a parner o .o\ 13 71.34(1) (g) of the statutes, adedted
ship, limited liability company or tax—option corpora by 2003 Wisconsin Act 99is amended to re’ad:

tion that has added that amount to the partnersHipt 71.34(1) (g) An addition shall be made for credits

ited liability companys, or tax-option corporatics computedby a tax—option corporation under s. 71.28

incomeunder s. 71.21 (4) or 71.34 (1) (@yis the amount . ;
of losses from the sale or other disposition of assets thegd;j )'(1d|:§15(1;1')d' ([égj)ihfjld;)s’s(el;E)r'ofjldhszb(iﬁ;?(’elgi)la
gain from which would be wholly exempt income, as 9. P 9

definedin sub.(3) (L), if the assets were sold or otherwise ers.

) ; : , SecTioN 14. 71.45 (2) (a) 10. of the statutes, as
disposef at a gain and minus deductions, as computed . ! . i
underthe Internal Revenue Code as modified under sub.aﬁeCtEdby 2003 Wsconsin Act 99is amended teead:

(3), plus or minusas appropriate, an amount equal to the 71.452) (a) 10. By adding to federal taxable income

: ; . - : the amount of credit computed under s. 71.47 (1dd) to
differencebetween the federal basis an&s@énsin basis )
of any asset sold, exchanged, abandoned, or otherwis 1dx) and (Sbjand not passed through byartnership,

disposedof in a taxable transaction during ttexable | Imited liability company or tax-option corporatiahat
year,except as provided ipar (b) and s. 71.45 (2) and hasadded that amount to the partnersipmited liabit

(5). ity companys or tax—option corporatiosiincome under

Section 11. 71.28(5b) of the statutes is created to S+ 71-21 (4) 0f71.34 (1) (g) and the amount of credit eom
read: putedunder s. 71.47 (1), (3), (3t), (4) and (5).

71.28(5b) EARLY STAGESEEDINVESTMENT CREDIT. (a) SecTioN 15. 71.47(5b) of the statutes is created to
Definitions. In this subsection: read:

1. “Claimant’ means a person who files a claim under  71-47(S5b) EARLY STAGESEEDINVESTMENT CREDIT. (@)
this subsection. Definitions. In this subsection:

2. “Fund manager” means an investment fundiman 1. “Claimant” means a person who files a claim under
agercertified under s. 560.205 (2). this subsection. _

(b) Filing claims. For taxable years beginning after 2. “Fund manager” means an investment fund-man

Decembe31, 2004, subject to the limitations provided agercertified under s. 560.205 (2).
underthis subsection and s. 560.205, a claimant may  (b) Filing claims. For taxable years beginning after
claim as a crediagainst the tax imposed under s. 71.23, Decembe1, 2004, subject to the limitations provided
up to the amount of those taxes, 25 percent of the elaim underthis subsection and s. 560.205, a claimant may
ant’s initial investment paid in the taxable year to a fund claimas a crediagainst the tax imposed under s. 71.43,
managethat the fund manager invests in a business certi up to the amount of those taxes, 25 percent of the €laim
fied under s. 560.205 (1). ant’s initial investment paid in the taxable year to a fund
(c) Limitations. 1. The maximum amount of the managethat the fund manager invests in a business certi
creditsthat maybe claimed under this subsection and ss. fied under s. 560.205 (1).


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/99
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/99
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/99
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/99

2003Wisconsin Act 55

(c) Limitations. 1. The maximum amount of the

creditsthat maybe claimed under this subsection and ss.
71.07 (5b) and 71.28 (5b) for all taxable years combined

is $35,000,000.

2. Partnerships, limited liability companies, and tax—
option corporations may not claim the credit unttés
subsectionbut the eligibility for and the amount of, the
creditare based on their payment of amounts upder
(b). A partnership, limited liability compangr tax—op
tion corporationshall compute the amount of credit that
eachof its partners, members, sinareholders may claim
andshall provide that information to each of them. Part
ners,members ofimited liability companies, and share
holdersof tax—option corporations may claim the credit
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SecTioN 19. 560.03 (26) of the statutéscreated to
read:

560.03(26) In cooperation with the department of
financialinstitutions andhe board of regents of the Uni
versity of WisconsinSystem, annually conduct and pub
lish the results of a study of ¥¢onsin businesses to
determinenew business formatiotiends and identify
obstaclegaced by new W¢consinbusinesses and areas
wherechanges in governmental policy may satisfy the
needf new Wsconsin businesses. As part of the study
the department of commerce shall conduct a survey of
Wisconsinbusinesses.

SecTioN 20. 560.205 of the statutes is created to read:

560.205 Early stage business investment jor

in proportion to their ownership interest or as specially gram. (1) ANGEL INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS. The depart

allocatedin their oganizational documents.

(d) Administration. Section 71.28 (4) (e) to (h), as it
appliesto the credit under s. 71.28 (4), applieghe
creditunder this subsection.

SecTioN 16. 71.49 (1) (eop) of the statutescigated
to read:

71.49(1) (eop) Early stage seed investmerddit
unders. 71.47 (5b).

SecTioN 17. 77.92(4) of the statutes, asfefted by
2003Wisconsin Act 99is amended to read:

77.92(4) “Net business income”, with respect to a

partnershipmeans taxable income as calculated under

section703 of the Internal Revenue Code; plus itieens
of income and gain under sectiod2 of the Internal Rev

ment shall implement a program to certify businefses
purpose®f s. 71.07 (5d). Ausiness desiring certifica
tion shall submit an application to the department in each
taxableyear for which the business desioestification.
Unless otherwise provided under the rules of the depart
ment,a business may be certified under this subsection,
andmay maintain such certification, only if the business
satisfiesall of the following conditions:

(a) It has its headquarters in this state.

(b) Atleast 51 percent of the employees employed by
thebusiness are employed in this state.

() Itis engagedn, or has committed to engage in,
manufacturingagriculture, or processing assembling
productsand conducting research and development or

enueCode, including taxable state and municipal bond developinga new product or business process.

interestand excludingiontaxable interest income or div
idend income from federal government obligations;
minusthe items of loss and deduction under sectigix

(g) ltis not engaged in reabtate development, insur
ance,banking, lending, lobbying, political consulting,
professionakervices providebly attorneys, accountants,

of the Internal Revenue Code, except items that are notbusinessonsultantsphysicians, or health care consul
deductibleunder s. 71.21; plus guaranteed payments totants,wholesale or retail trade, leisure, hospitalitstns

partnersundersection707 (c) of the Internal Revenue
Code; plus the credits claimed under 71.07 (2dd),
(2de),(2di), (2dj), (2dL), (2dm), (2dr), (2ds), (2dx), (39),
(3s),and(3t), and (5h)and plus or minus, as appropriate,
transitionaladjustments, depreciation f@ifences, and

portation,or construction.

(h) It has less than 100 employees.

() It has been in operation in this state for not more
than 7 consecutive years.

(k) It has not received more than $1,000,000 in

basisdifferences under s. 71.05 (13), (15), (16), (17), and investmentghat have qualified for tagredits under s.
(19); but excluding income, gain, loss, and deductions 71.07(5d).

from farming. “Net business income”, with respect to a

(2) EARLY STAGESEEDINVESTMENT TAX CREDITS. The

naturalperson, estate, or trust, means profit from a trade departmenshall implement program to certify invest
or businesdor federal income tax purposes and includes mentfund managers for purposes of ss. 71.07 (5b), 71.28
netincome derived as an employee as defined in section(5b), and 71.47 (5b)An investment fund manager desir

3121(d) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

SecTion 18. 560.03 (25) of the statutéscreated to
read:

560.03(25) In cooperation with the department of
financialinstitutions andhe board of regents of the Uni
versity of Wisconsin Systemprovide education and

ing certification shall submit an application to the depart
ment. In determining whether to certify amvestment
fund managerthe department shall consider the invest
ment fund manages experience in managing venture
capitalfunds, the past performance of investment funds
managedy the applicant, the expected level of invest

othersupport to facilitate the development networks of mentin the investment fund to be managed by the appli
bonafide angel investors, as defined in s. 71.07 (5d) cant,and any other relevant factors. The department may
(a) 1. certify only investmenfund managers that commit to
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consider placing investments in businesses certified
undersub. (1).

(3) ApminisTRATION. (@) List of certified businesses
and investment fund managersChe department shall
maintaina list of businesses certified under sub.afig
investmentfund managers certified under sub. (2) and
shall permit public access to the lists through the depart
ment'sinternet website.

(b) Notification of department ofevenue. The
departmenbf commerceshall notify the department of
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to the federal government for the purposebfaining
early stage research anévelopment funding or for the
purpose of funding professional services that are
requiredto accomplish specific tasks established as a
conditionof receiving early stage financing from 3rd-par
tiesthat is necessary for business development.

(b) Matching grants and loansl. The department
may make agrant or loan from the appropriation under
5.20.143 (1) (dk) or (ik) for the purpose of funding-ro
fessionakervices related to developing a proposed-tech

revenue of every certification issued under sub. (1) andnologicallyinnovative product, process, or service, if the

(2) and the date on which any such certification is
revokedor expires.

(c) Annual eport. Annually no later tharseptember
15, the department shadlubmit a report to the chief clerk
of each house of the legislature for distribution to the leg
islatureunder s.13.172 (2), listing all of the following
information:

1. The total amount of tax credits claimed unster
71.07(5b) and (5d), 71.28 (5b), and 71.47 (5b) per tax
ableyear

2. The name of eadbusinessn which investments

applicanthas received a grant from the federal govern
mentfor a substantially similar purpose.

2. The department may make a grant or loan from the
appropriatiorunder s. 20.148L) (dK) or (ik) for the pur
poseof funding professional services related to the accel
eratedcommercialization of a technologically inneva
tive product, process, or service, if the federal
governmenhas notifiedhe applicant that the applicant
will receive a grant from the federal government for a
substantiallysimilar purpose.

(c) Bridge grants andoans. The department may

qualifying for such tax credits were made, the amount of makea grant or loan from thappropriation under s.

suchtax credits, and the amount of such investments.

3. Any other information the department considers
reasonabléo include.

(d) Rules. The department of commerce, in
consultation with the department of revenushall
promulgaterules to administer this section. The rules
shall further define“bona fide angel investment” for
purpose®f s. 71.07 (5d) (a) 1. The rules shall limit the
aggregateamount of tax credits under s. 71.07 (5d) that
may be claimedor investments in businesses certified

20.143(2) (dk) or (ik) to a person who has received early
stagefinancing from 3rd parties @ grant from the fed
eralgovernment to fund early stage research and devel
opmentand who has sought additional early stgenc

ing from 3rd parties or applied for an additional grant
from the federal government to fund early stage research
anddevelopment. A grant or loan under this paragraph
shallbe for the purpose of funding professional services
necessaryo maintainthe project research and manage
ment team and funding basic operations until the appli

undersub. (1) at $3,000,000 per taxable year for taxable cant'sadditional 3rd party financing request or federal

yearsbeginning after December 31, 20G¢hd before
Januaryl, 2015 The rules shall also limit the aggregate

grantapplication is approved or denied.
(d) Ventue capital grants and loansThe department

amountof the taxcredits under ss. 71.07 (5b), 71.28 (5b), maymake agrant or loan from the appropriation under
and71.47 (5b) that may be claimed for investments paid s.20.143 (1Xdk) or (ik) for the purpose of enhancing the
to fund managers certified under sub. (2) at $3,500,000applicant’sability to obtain early stage financing from

per taxable year for taxable years beginning after
December3dl, 2004 and before January 1, 2015. The
rulesmay not permit the departmentadfimmerce or the
departmentof revenue to assign a dollar amount of
investmentgqualifying for tax credits that a particular
businessnay subsequently raise

SecTioN 21.560.275 of the statutes is created to read:

560.275Technologycommercialization grant and
loan program. (1) DeriniTioN. In this section, “Project
costs”means the total cost afproject financed, at least
in part,by a grant or loan under sub. (2), calculated as pro
vided by rule of the department.

(2) AUTHORIZED GRANTSAND LOANS. (@) Early stage
planninggrants and loansThe department may make a
grantor loan from the appropriation under s. 20.143 (1)
(dk) or (ik) for the purpose of funding professional-ser
vicesrelated to completingn application to be submitted

3rd parties.

(e) Entrepeneurial and technology transfer center
grants. The department may make a grant from the
appropriatiorunder s. 20.148L) (dk) or (ik) for the pur
poseof supporting any entrepreneurial aiedhnology
transfercenter that satisfies all tie following criteria:

1. The center serves multiple regions of this state.

2. The center provides assistance, other fheam
cial assistance, to entrepreneurs to facilitate business
development.

3. The center reviews and analyzes entrepreneurial
businesgplans and dérs advice concerning the impreve
mentof the plans.

4. The center provides advice to entrepreneurs con
cerning patent, trademark, and copyright issues.

5. The center provides appropriate referral services
to entrepreneurs.
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(3) GRANT AND LOAN AMOUNTS. (@) Early stage plan
ning grants and loans.In determining the amount of a
grantor loan under sub. (2) (a), the department shall con
siderall of the following, in addition to any other infor
mation the department considers relevant:

1. Theamount of economic impact the applicant, if
successfulwill have in this state.

2. The quality of any businesses assisting the -appli
cant.

3. The level of need demonstrated by the applicant.

4. The applicans record of obtaining early stage
financingin the past.

(b) Matching grants and loansln determining the
amountof a grant or loan under sub. (2) (b), the depart
mentshall consideall of the following criteria, in adéi
tion to anyother information the department considers
relevant:

1. The viability of the applicarg’business.

2. The likelihood that the applicant will successfully
commercializeechnology

3. The applicans management plan and manage
mentteam.

4. Theamount of economic impact the applicant, if
successfulwill have in this state.

5. The applicans record of obtaining early stage
financingin the past.

(4) LIMITATIONS ON GRANT AND LOAN AMOUNTS. (@)

Early stage planning grants and loams.grant or loan
under sub. (2) (a) may not exceed $15,000.

(b) Matching grants and loansA grantor loan under

sub. (2) (b) may not exceed 20 percent of the project costs

or $250,000, whichever is less.

(c) Bridgegrants and loansA grant or loan under
sub.(2) (c) may not exceed 75 percenttad project costs
or $100,000, whichever is less.

(d) Ventue capital grants and loansA grant or loan
undersub. (2) (d) mayot exceed 50 percent of the proj
ectcosts or $250,000, whichever is less.

(e) Entrepeneurial and technology transfer grants.
The total amount of grants under sub. (2) may not
exceedb500,000 in any fiscal year

(5) EciBiLITY. The department may make a grant or
loanunder sub. (2) (a) to (d an applicant only if all of
thefollowing apply:

(a) The applicant:

1. Is a small business, or individual entrepreneur who

intendsto form a smalbusiness, that is completing a
grantapplication to besubmitted to the federal govern
mentfor the purpose of obtainingarly stage research
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financingfrom 3rd parties, but who needs assistance with
a specific facet of starting or developing the business.

(b) If the applicant seeks a grant or loan under sub.
(2) (a), the applicant has $iefent funding from sources
otherthan the state to finance at least 25% ofpitogect
costs.

(c) The applicant has or will have a business location
in this state.

(d) If the application relates to a product, the product
will be manufactured substantially in this state.

(e) If the application relatet® a service, the principal
placeof business from which the service will be sold will
belocated in this state.

(f) All grant moneys will be spent in this state.

(6) GRANT AND LOAN DISTRIBUTION PLAN. No later
than December 1 of each even—-numbered yéae
departmenshall develop a biennial plan for awarding
grantsand loans undesub. (2) and shall submit the plan
to the governor and to trehief clerk of each house of the
legislature,for distribution to the appropriate standing
committeesunder s. 13.172 (3).

(7) AbmiNisTRATION. (@) In—kind grants of services.
The department may contract with, apaly the proceeds
of any grant under sub. (2) (a)(@) directly to, any per
sonwho provides services which the grant is intended to
fund.

(b) Rules. Thedepartment shall promulgate rules to
administerthis section. The rules shall establish applica
tion, reporting, auditing, and monitoring requirements.
SecTionN 22.Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) RULEs.

(a) The department of commerce shall submit in pro
posedform the rulegequired under sections 560.205 and
560.2750f the statutes, as createdthig act, to the legis
lative council staf under section 227.15 (1) of the stat
utesno later than the first day of tiééh month beginning
afterthe efective date of this paragraph.

(b) The department akvenue shall submit in pro
posedform the rules required under section 71.07 (5d) (a)
1. of thestatutes, as created by this act, to the legislative
council staf undersection 227.15 (1) of the statutes no
later than the first day of the 6th month beginning after
the effective date of this paragraph.

SecTioN 23.Appropriation changes.

(1) AUTHORIZEDPOSITIONSAND PROMOTIONALACTIVI -

TIES. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the stat
utesfor the appropriation to the department of commerce
undersection20.143 (1) (a) of the statutes, aeetied by

anddevelopment funding, except that if the application the acts of 2005, the dollar amount is increased by
is for a grant under sub. (2) (b), the requirement that the$100,000for fiscal year 2005-06 and the dollar amount
applicantbe completing a federal grant application does is increased by $200,000 for fiscal year 2006—07 to

not apply; or
2. Is an individual who is starting or developing a
businessvhich has significant growth potential, as-evi

increasdhe authorized FTE positions for tdepartment
by 2.0 GPR positions for the administrationsafction
560.2750f the statutes, as created by this act, and to pro

dencedy the potential to attract and receive early stage vide funding for educationgdublications and instruction



Vetoed
In Part
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providedby thedepartment to promote the technology (1) (g), 71.45 (2) (a) 10., 71.47 (5b), 71.49 (1) (eapy

commercializatiorgrant and loan program. 77.92 (4) of the statutes first applies to taxable years
(2m) TECHNOLOGY COMMERCIALIZATION GRANT AND beginningon January 1, 2005.

LOAN PROGRAM. Notwithstanding section 20.001 (3) (c) SecTion 25.Effective dates. This acttakes dect on

of the statutes, on June 30, 200%re is lapsed to the July 1, 2004, except as follows:

generaffund $2,600,000 frorthe appropriation account (1) RuLes. SEcTion22 (1) of this act takes &dct on

of the department of commerce under section 20.143 (1)the day after publication.

(dk) of the statutes, asfatted by the acts of 2003. (2) APPROPRIATION CHANGES. The treatment ofVetoed
SecTioN 24.Initial applicability . section 20.143 (1) (dk) and (ik) of the statutes ard Part

(1) The treatment of sections 71.05 (6) (a) 15.07 SecTioNn 23 (1) of this act take &fct on the 2nd day after
(5b)and (5d), 71.08 (1) (intro.J1.10 (4) (gwb) and (gx),  publicationof the 2005-07 biennial budget act.
71.21 (4), 71.26 (2) (ay.1.28(5b), 71.30 (3) (eop), 71.34




